

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. 156737

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants and
Amicus Curiae Michigan Realtors®
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102
Lansing, MI 48910
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 524-3320

Sonal H. Mithani (P51984)
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE PLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Municipal League
101 N Main St, Suite 700
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1477
(734) 668-7786

Robert Seibert (P32098)
SEIBERT & DLOSKI PLLC
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
SAFEbuilt Michigan, Inc.
19500 Hall Rd, Suite 101
Clinton Township, MI 48038
(586) 469-3800

**MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
Daniel L. Stanley (P57052)
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Manufacturers Association
222 N. Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 484-8282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING ORDER APPEALED FROM.....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. An Association of Taxpayers Has Standing to Enforce the Headlee Amendment..... 6

 1. Under the General Law of Associational Standing, an Association Has Standing if its Members Have Standing 6

 2. There Are no Policy Reasons for Deviating From the General Law of Associational Standing in the Context of the Headlee Amendment and, Indeed, There Are Strong Policy Reasons for Allowing an Association to Represent its Taxpayer Members..... 8

 B. The City of Troy’s Practice of Overcharging for Permit and Inspection Fees and Depositing the Surplus in its General Fund Violates the Headlee Amendment 10

 1. The Building Department Fees Are Structured to Raise Revenue and Are Not Proportionate to the Necessary Costs of Providing the Service..... 11

 2. The Building Department Fees are Not “Voluntary” 14

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bolt v Lansing, 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998) passim

Civic Ass’n of Hammond Lake v Hammond Lake Estates No 3 Lots 126-135,
271 Mich App 130; 721 NW2d 801 (2006)..... 7

Co Rd Ass’n of Mich v Governor, 287 Mich App 95; 782 NW2d 784 (2010) 7

Coldsprings Twp v Kalkaska Co Zoning Bd of Appeals, 279 Mich App 25;
755 NW2d 553 (2008) 7

Durant v State Bd. of Ed., 424 Mich 364; 381 NW2d 662 (1985) 8

Graham v Kochville Twp, 236 Mich App 141; 599 NW2d 793 (1999) 11

Grand Rapids v Consumers Power Co, 216 Mich 409; 185 NW 852 (1921) 5

Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)..... 6, 10

Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters of North America, Inc,
479 Mich 280; 737 NW2d 447 (2007)..... 6

Muskegon Bldg and Constr Trades v Muskegon Area Intermediate Sch Dist,
130 Mich App 420; 343 NW2d 579 (1984)..... 7

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co, 471 Mich 608;
684 NW2d 800 (2004) 7

White Lake Improvement Ass’n v City of Whitehall, 22 Mich App 262;
177 NW2d 473 (1970) 7, 9, 10

Statutes

MCL 141.424 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, §§31-32..... passim
